

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE

First Regular Session, 102nd GENERAL ASSEMBLY

FIFTY-SIXTH DAY, TUESDAY, APRIL 18, 2023

The House met pursuant to adjournment.

Speaker Plocher in the Chair.

Prayer by Representative Brad Hudson.

Dear Heavenly Father,

Thank You for blessing us with another day. Before us, this morning is yet another opportunity to use the abilities You've given to serve our state. It's getting late in session, Lord. This is a time when the days seem longer, our bodies are getting tired, and our patience can wear thin. Let us be grateful to know that You are there, and that we can draw strength from You. Let us press on. For the long days, the tired bodies, and the thinning patience--Your grace is sufficient. In the words of the psalmist, "Blessed be the LORD for evermore. Amen, and Amen."

The Pledge of Allegiance to the flag was recited.

The Speaker appointed the following to act as Honorary Pages for the Day, to serve without compensation: William Garland, George Mizio, Jr. and Drew Patchin.

The Journal of the fifty-fifth day was approved as corrected.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILLS

The following Senate Bills were read the second time:

SS SB 128, relating to costs and fees in divorce proceedings.

SS SB 190, relating to tax relief for seniors.

SB 275, relating to utilities.

SS SCS SB 398, relating to the motor vehicle franchise practices act.

SB 542, relating to vaccination of members of the Missouri National Guard.

COMMITTEE REPORTS

Committee on Fiscal Review, Chairman Houx reporting:

Mr. Speaker: Your Committee on Fiscal Review, to which was referred **HCS HB 188**, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it **Do Pass** by the following vote:

Ayes (5): Baringer, Fogle, Houx, Hudson and Kelly (141)

Noes (0)

Absent (2): Owen and Pollitt

Mr. Speaker: Your Committee on Fiscal Review, to which was referred **HB 542**, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it **Do Pass** by the following vote:

Ayes (5): Baringer, Fogle, Houx, Hudson and Kelly (141)

Noes (0)

Absent (2): Owen and Pollitt

Mr. Speaker: Your Committee on Fiscal Review, to which was referred **HCS HBs 1082 & 1094**, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it **Do Pass** by the following vote:

Ayes (6): Baringer, Fogle, Houx, Hudson, Kelly (141) and Pollitt

Noes (0)

Absent (1): Owen

PERFECTION OF HOUSE BILLS - APPROPRIATIONS

HCS HB 17, to appropriate money for capital improvement and other purposes for the several departments and offices of state government and the several divisions and programs thereof to be expended only as provided in Article IV, Section 28 of the Constitution of Missouri for the period beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2024, was taken up by Representative Smith (163).

On motion of Representative Smith (163), the title of **HCS HB 17** was agreed to.

HCS HB 17 was laid over.

HCS HB 18, to appropriate money for the several departments and offices of state government and the several divisions and programs thereof: for the purchase of equipment; planning, expenses, and capital improvement projects involving the maintenance, repair, replacement, and improvement of state buildings and facilities, including installation, modification, and renovation of facility components, equipment or systems; grants, refunds,

distributions, planning, expenses, and land improvements; and to transfer money among certain funds; to be expended only as provided in Article IV, Section 28 of the Constitution of Missouri, for the fiscal period beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2024, was taken up by Representative Smith (163).

On motion of Representative Smith (163), the title of **HCS HB 18** was agreed to.

HCS HB 18 was laid over.

HCS HB 19, to appropriate money for the several departments and offices of state government and the several divisions and programs thereof for planning and capital improvements including but not limited to major additions and renovations, new structures, and land improvements or acquisitions, and to transfer money among certain funds, to be expended only as provided in Article IV, Section 28 of the Constitution of Missouri for the fiscal period beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2024, was taken up by Representative Smith (163).

On motion of Representative Smith (163), the title of **HCS HB 19** was agreed to.

HCS HB 19 was laid over.

HCS HB 20, to appropriate money for the expenses, grants, refunds, distributions, purchase of equipment, planning expenses, capital improvement projects, including but not limited to major additions and renovation of facility components, and equipment or systems for the several departments and offices of state government and the several divisions and programs thereof, and to transfer money among certain funds, to be expended only as provided in Article IV, Section 28 of the Constitution of Missouri for the fiscal period beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2024, was taken up by Representative Smith (163).

On motion of Representative Smith (163), the title of **HCS HB 20** was agreed to.

HCS HB 20 was laid over.

PERFECTION OF HOUSE BILLS - INFORMAL

HCS HB 777, relating to certificates of need, was taken up by Representative Van Schoiack.

On motion of Representative Van Schoiack, the title of **HCS HB 777** was agreed to.

Representative Van Schoiack offered **House Amendment No. 1**.

House Amendment No. 1

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 777, Page 4, Section 197.315, Lines 37-38, by deleting the words "**for an applying facility as licensed under chapter 197**"; and

Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 39, by deleting the words "**licensed under chapter 197 that is**"; and

Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 41, by inserting after the number "(1)" the words "**Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection 11 of this section to the contrary,**"; and

Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 42, by deleting "**, as**"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 5, and section, Line 47, by deleting "**, as**"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 8, Section 197.321, Line 13, by deleting the words "**chapter 197**" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "**section 197.305**"; and

Further amend said bill by amending the title, enacting clause, and intersectional references accordingly.

On motion of Representative Van Schoiack, **House Amendment No. 1** was adopted.

On motion of Representative Van Schoiack, **HCS HB 777, as amended**, was adopted.

On motion of Representative Van Schoiack, **HCS HB 777, as amended**, was ordered perfected and printed.

HCS HBs 532 & 751, relating to detached catalytic converters, was taken up by Representative Mayhew.

On motion of Representative Mayhew, the title of **HCS HBs 532 & 751** was agreed to.

Representative Murphy assumed the Chair.

Representative Patterson moved that **HCS HBs 532 & 751** be committed to the Committee on Legislative Review.

Which motion was adopted.

HCS HB 1109, relating to the state treasurer's ability to invest, was taken up by Representative Thompson.

On motion of Representative Thompson, the title of **HCS HB 1109** was agreed to.

On motion of Representative Thompson, **HCS HB 1109** was adopted.

On motion of Representative Thompson, **HCS HB 1109** was ordered perfected and printed.

Speaker Plocher resumed the Chair.

HOUSE RESOLUTIONS

HR 561, relating to "Total Solar Eclipse Day", was taken up by Representative Parker.

Representative Parker offered **House Amendment No. 1**.

House Amendment No. 1

AMEND House Resolution No. 561, Page 1, Line 13, by deleting the words "and Dunklin" and inserting in lieu thereof the words ", Dunklin, Pemiscot, New Madrid, Mississippi, Stoddard, Scott, Cape Girardeau, Bollinger, Iron, Madison, Reynolds, Shannon, Howell, Ozark, Dent, St. Francois, Ste. Genevieve, Perry, and Douglas"; and

Further amend said resolution, Page 2, Line 39, by deleting the words "and Dunklin" and inserting in lieu thereof the words ", Dunklin, Pemiscot, New Madrid, Mississippi, Stoddard, Scott, Cape Girardeau, Bollinger, Iron, Madison, Reynolds, Shannon, Howell, Ozark, Dent, St. Francois, Ste. Genevieve, Perry, and Douglas"; and

Further amend said resolution and page, Line 48, by deleting the words "be an economic boon to" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "create an economic boom for"; and

Further amend said resolution and page, Line 63, by deleting the words "and Dunklin" and inserting in lieu thereof the words ", Dunklin, Pemiscot, New Madrid, Mississippi, Stoddard, Scott, Cape Girardeau, Bollinger, Iron, Madison, Reynolds, Shannon, Howell, Ozark, Dent, St. Francois, Ste. Genevieve, Perry, and Douglas"; and

Further amend said bill by amending the title, enacting clause, and intersectional references accordingly.

On motion of Representative Parker, **House Amendment No. 1** was adopted.

On motion of Representative Parker, **HR 561, as amended**, was adopted by the following vote, the ayes and noes having been demanded pursuant to Rule 16:

AYES: 111

Allen	Amato	Baker	Banderman	Bangert
Barnes	Billington	Black	Bonacker	Boyd
Bromley	Brown 149	Brown 27	Buchheit-Courtway	Burger
Busick	Byrnes	Casteel	Chappell	Christ
Christofanelli	Coleman	Collins	Copeland	Cupps
Davidson	Davis	Deaton	Diehl	Dinkins
Evans	Falkner	Farnan	Fountain Henderson	Francis
Gallick	Gragg	Gray	Haden	Haffner
Haley	Hardwick	Hausman	Henderson	Hicks
Hinman	Houx	Hovis	Hudson	Hurlbert
Jones	Justus	Kalberloh	Keathley	Kelley 127
Kelly 141	Lewis 6	Lonsdale	Lovasco	Marquart
Matthiesen	Mayhew	McGaugh	McGill	McMullen
Morse	Mosley	Murphy	Myers	O'Donnell
Oehlerking	Owen	Parker	Patterson	Perkins
Peters	Phifer	Pollitt	Pouche	Proudie
Reedy	Reuter	Richey	Riggs	Riley
Roberts	Sander	Sassmann	Schulte	Schwadron
Seitz	Sharp 37	Sharpe 4	Shields	Smith 155
Smith 163	Sparks	Stacy	Stinnett	Strickler
Taylor 48	Thomas	Thompson	Titus	Toalson Reisch
Van Schoiack	Veit	Voss	Waller	Wilson
Mr. Speaker				

1808 *Journal of the House*

NOES: 002

Stephens Taylor 84

PRESENT: 031

Adams	Anderson	Appelbaum	Aune	Bland Manlove
Bosley	Brown 87	Burnett	Burton	Butz
Clemens	Crossley	Ealy	Fogle	Hein
Johnson 12	Mann	Merideth	Nickson-Clark	Nurrenbern
Plank	Quade	Smith 46	Steinhoff	Terry
Unsicker	Walsh Moore	Weber	Windham	Woods
Young				

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 018

Atchison	Baringer	Boggs	Brown 16	Cook
Doll	Gregory	Griffith	Ingle	Johnson 23
Knight	Lavender	Lewis 25	Mackey	Sauls
Schnelting	West	Wright		

VACANCIES: 001

PERFECTION OF HOUSE BILLS - APPROPRIATIONS

HCS HB 17, to appropriate money for capital improvement and other purposes for the several departments and offices of state government and the several divisions and programs thereof to be expended only as provided in Article IV, Section 28 of the Constitution of Missouri for the period beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2024, was again taken up by Representative Smith (163).

Representative Chappell offered **House Amendment No. 1**.

House Amendment No. 1

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 17, Page 3, Section 17.025, Line 12, by deleting “14,000,000” and inserting “13,829,599”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 17.035, Line 9, by deleting “2,800,000” and inserting “2,461,163”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 4, Section 17.050, Line 9, by deleting “325,000” and inserting “305,475”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 6, Section 17.075, Line 12, by deleting “6,101,710” and inserting “3,970,203”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 17.090, Line 9, by deleting “373,458” and inserting “174,478”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 7, Section 17.095, Line 9, by deleting “568,463” and inserting “289,418”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 17.100, Line 9, by deleting “4,158,865” and inserting “4,119,215”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 17.105, Line 10, by deleting “345,514” and inserting “317,092”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 10, Section 17.145, Line 12, by deleting “246,483” and inserting “245,511”;
and

Further amend said bill, Page 11, Section 17.155, Line 11, by deleting “1,559,911” and inserting
“1,400,975”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 12, Section 17.170, Line 17, by deleting “242,703” and inserting “217,374”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 17.175, Line 18, by deleting “241,619” and inserting “216,290”;
and

Further amend said bill, Page 13, Section 17.180, Line 17, by deleting “2,168,412” and inserting
“2,124,967”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 17.185, Line 12, by deleting “2,975,085” and inserting
“2,918,670”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 14, Section 17.195, Line 12, by deleting “9,615,831” and inserting
“9,261,550”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 15, Section 17.205, Line 12, by deleting “2,819,386” and inserting
“2,626,926”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 16, Section 17.220, Line 12, by deleting “3,512,079” and inserting
“3,359,791”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 17, Section 17.230, Line 12, by deleting “1,288,406” and inserting
“1,261,951”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 17.240, Line 12, by deleting “2,088,485” and inserting
“2,069,761”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 19, Section 17.265, Line 12, by deleting “6,542,568” and inserting
“6,449,168”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 21, Section 17.285, Line 12, by deleting “4,157,315” and inserting
“4,107,753”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 17.290, Line 12, by deleting “916,955” and inserting “893,034”;
and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 17.295, Line 12, by deleting “976,390” and inserting “944,516”;
and

Further amend said bill, Page 22, Section 17.300, Line 14, by deleting “4,095,071” and inserting
“1,995,715”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 17.305, Line 11, by deleting “4,000,000” and inserting
“3,826,974”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 23, Section 17.310, Line 15, by deleting “6,791,533” and inserting
“6,784,060”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 25, Section 17.350, Line 16, by deleting “52,749” and inserting “30,161”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 17.355, Line 16, by deleting “6,383,759” and inserting “5,478,498”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 26, Section 17.360, Line 16, by deleting “19,343,374” and inserting “19,196,951”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 17.365, Line 12, by deleting “7,164,216” and inserting “7,152,650”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 17.370, Line 6, by deleting “8,032,667” and inserting “7,121,249”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 27, said section, Line 12, by deleting “4,224,318” and inserting “2,472,357”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 17.375, Line 7, by deleting “5,000,000” and inserting “4,909,507”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 28, Section 17.385, Line 12, by deleting “7,736,287” and inserting “7,693,874”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 29, Section 17.400, Line 10, by deleting “733,401” and inserting “453,162”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 17.410, Line 10, by deleting “8,063,329” and inserting “6,198,739”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 30, Section 17.415, Line 10, by deleting “22,873,835” and inserting “18,826,906”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 17.420, Line 11, by deleting “520,920” and inserting “499,420”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 32, Section 17.460, Line 11, by deleting “1,146,121” and inserting “1,118,341”; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references accordingly.

Speaker Pro Tem Henderson assumed the Chair.

On motion of Representative Chappell, **House Amendment No. 1** was adopted.

HCS HB 17, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 18, to appropriate money for the several departments and offices of state government and the several divisions and programs thereof: for the purchase of equipment; planning, expenses, and capital improvement projects involving the maintenance, repair, replacement, and improvement of state buildings and facilities, including installation, modification, and renovation of facility components, equipment or systems; grants, refunds, distributions, planning, expenses, and land improvements; and to transfer money among certain funds; to be expended only as provided in Article IV, Section 28 of the Constitution of Missouri, for the fiscal period beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2024, was again taken up by Representative Smith (163).

HCS HB 18 was laid over.

HCS HB 19, to appropriate money for the several departments and offices of state government and the several divisions and programs thereof for planning and capital improvements including but not limited to major additions and renovations, new structures, and land improvements or acquisitions, and to transfer money among certain funds, to be expended only as provided in Article IV, Section 28 of the Constitution of Missouri for the fiscal period beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2024, was again taken up by Representative Smith (163).

Representative Smith (163) offered **House Amendment No. 1**.

House Amendment No. 1

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 19, Page 9, Section 19.195, Line 1, by deleting “Department of Public Safety” and inserting “Office of Administration”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, said line, by inserting immediately thereafter the following:

“For the Department of Public Safety”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 19.200, Line 1, by deleting “Department of Public Safety” and inserting “Office of Administration”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, said line, by inserting immediately thereafter the following:

“For the Department of Public Safety”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 19.205, Line 1, by deleting “Department of the National Guard” and inserting “Office of Administration”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, said line, by inserting immediately thereafter the following:

“For the Department of the National Guard”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 10, Section 19.210, Line 1, by deleting “Department of the National Guard” and inserting “Office of Administration”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, said line, by inserting immediately thereafter the following:

“For the Department of the National Guard”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 19.215, Line 1, by deleting “Department of the National Guard” and inserting “Office of Administration”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, said line, by inserting immediately thereafter the following:

“For the Department of the National Guard”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 19.220, Line 1, by deleting “Department of Corrections” and inserting “Office of Administration”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, said line, by inserting immediately thereafter the following:

“For the Department of Corrections”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 19.225, Line 1, by deleting “Department of Corrections” and inserting “Office of Administration”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, said line, by inserting immediately thereafter the following:

“For the Department of Corrections”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 19.230, Line 1, by deleting “Department of Social Services” and inserting “Office of Administration”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, said line, by inserting immediately thereafter the following:

“For the Department of Social Services”; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references accordingly.

On motion of Representative Smith (163), **House Amendment No. 1** was adopted.

Representative Smith (163) offered **House Amendment No. 2.**

House Amendment No. 2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 19, Page 25, Section 19.572, Line 1 through and including Line 8, by deleting said lines in their entirety; and

Further amend said bill, Page 26, Section 19.573, Line 1 through and including Line 7, by deleting said lines in their entirety; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references accordingly.

On motion of Representative Smith (163), **House Amendment No. 2** was adopted.

Representative Smith (163) offered **House Amendment No. 3.**

House Amendment No. 3

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 19, Page 22, Section 19.531, Line 9, by inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 19.532. To the Office of Administration
For the Department of Mental Health

For renovations to a community mental health center in a county with more than thirty thousand but fewer than thirty-five thousand inhabitants and with a county seat with more than two thousand but fewer than three thousand eight hundred inhabitants, provided that local matching funds must be provided on a 50/50 state/local basis
From General Revenue Fund (0101) \$1,000,000

Section 19.533. To the Office of Administration
For the Department of Mental Health

For renovations to a community mental health center in a county with more than thirty-five thousand but fewer than forty thousand inhabitants and with a county seat with more than two thousand but fewer than five thousand inhabitants, provided that local matching funds must be provided on a 50/50 state/local basis
From General Revenue Fund (0101) \$500,000"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references accordingly.

On motion of Representative Smith (163), **House Amendment No. 3** was adopted.

Representative Lavender offered **House Amendment No. 4**.

House Amendment No. 4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 19, Page 2, Section 19.025, Line 9, by deleting "\$18,500,000" and inserting "\$18,350,000"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 4, Section 19.065, Line 8, by deleting "\$20,000,000" and inserting "\$19,750,000"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 7, Section 19.120, Line 7, by deleting "\$11,500,000" and inserting "\$11,400,000"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references accordingly.

Representative Patterson moved the previous question.

Which motion was adopted by the following vote:

AYES: 096

Allen	Amato	Atchison	Baker	Banderman
Billington	Black	Bonacker	Boyd	Bromley
Brown 149	Brown 16	Buchheit-Courtway	Burger	Busick
Byrnes	Casteel	Chappell	Christ	Cook
Copeland	Cupps	Davidson	Davis	Deaton
Diehl	Dinkins	Evans	Falkner	Farnan
Francis	Gallick	Gragg	Gregory	Haden
Haley	Hardwick	Hausman	Henderson	Hicks
Hinman	Hovis	Hudson	Hurlbert	Jones
Justus	Kalberloh	Keathley	Kelley 127	Kelly 141
Lonsdale	Marquart	Mayhew	McGaugh	McGill
McMullen	Morse	Myers	O'Donnell	Oehlerking
Owen	Parker	Patterson	Perkins	Peters
Pollitt	Pouche	Reedy	Reuter	Richey
Riley	Roberts	Sander	Sassmann	Schnelting
Schulte	Schwadron	Seitz	Sharpe 4	Shields
Smith 155	Smith 163	Sparks	Stacy	Stephens
Stinnett	Taylor 48	Thomas	Thompson	Titus
Van Schoiack	Veit	Voss	Waller	West
Mr. Speaker				

NOES: 045

Adams	Anderson	Appelbaum	Aune	Bangert
Baringer	Barnes	Bosley	Brown 87	Burnett
Burton	Butz	Collins	Ealy	Fogle
Fountain Henderson	Gray	Hein	Ingle	Johnson 12
Johnson 23	Lavender	Lewis 25	Mackey	Mann
Merideth	Mosley	Nurrenbern	Phifer	Plank
Proudie	Quade	Sauls	Sharp 37	Smith 46
Steinhoff	Strickler	Taylor 84	Terry	Unsicker
Walsh Moore	Weber	Windham	Woods	Young

1814 *Journal of the House*

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 021

Bland Manlove	Boggs	Brown 27	Christofanelli	Clemens
Coleman	Crossley	Doll	Griffith	Haffner
Houx	Knight	Lewis 6	Lovasco	Matthiesen
Murphy	Nickson-Clark	Riggs	Toalson Reisch	Wilson
Wright				

VACANCIES: 001

Representative Lavender moved that **House Amendment No. 4** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated.

Representative Sassmann offered **House Amendment No. 5**.

House Amendment No. 5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 19, Page 19, Section 19.390, Line 9, by inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 19.391. To the Department of Natural Resources

For the maintenance, rehabilitation, restoration, and repair of the existing recreational trails, trail side amenities, trail head facilities, and trail connectors for the Missouri Rock Island Corridor, except the location of trail between Eldon and Belle

From State Parks Earnings Fund (0415).....\$5,000,000"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references accordingly.

Representative O'Donnell assumed the Chair.

Representative Patterson moved the previous question.

Which motion was adopted by the following vote:

AYES: 098

Allen	Amato	Atchison	Baker	Banderman
Billington	Bonacker	Boyd	Brown 149	Brown 16
Buchheit-Courtway	Burger	Busick	Byrnes	Casteel
Chappell	Christ	Christofanelli	Coleman	Cook
Copeland	Cupps	Davidson	Davis	Deaton
Diehl	Dinkins	Falkner	Farnan	Francis
Gallick	Gragg	Gregory	Griffith	Haley
Hardwick	Hausman	Hicks	Hinman	Hovis
Hudson	Hurlbert	Jones	Justus	Kalberloh
Keathley	Kelley 127	Kelly 141	Lewis 6	Lonsdale
Lovasco	Marquart	Matthiesen	Mayhew	McGaugh
McGill	McMullen	Myers	O'Donnell	Oehlerking
Owen	Patterson	Perkins	Peters	Pollitt
Pouche	Reedy	Reuter	Richey	Riggs
Riley	Roberts	Sander	Sassmann	Schnelting

Schulte	Schwadron	Seitz	Sharpe 4	Shields
Smith 155	Smith 163	Sparks	Stacy	Stephens
Stinnett	Taylor 48	Thomas	Thompson	Titus
Toalson Reisch	Van Schoiack	Veit	Voss	West
Wilson	Wright	Mr. Speaker		

NOES: 044

Adams	Anderson	Appelbaum	Aune	Bangert
Baringer	Barnes	Bosley	Brown 27	Brown 87
Burnett	Burton	Butz	Clemens	Collins
Crossley	Ealy	Fogle	Fountain Henderson	Gray
Hein	Johnson 23	Lavender	Lewis 25	Mann
Merideth	Mosley	Nurrenbern	Phifer	Plank
Proudie	Quade	Sauls	Sharp 37	Smith 46
Steinhoff	Strickler	Taylor 84	Terry	Unsicker
Walsh Moore	Weber	Windham	Young	

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 020

Black	Bland Manlove	Boggs	Bromley	Doll
Evans	Haden	Haffner	Henderson	Houx
Ingle	Johnson 12	Knight	Mackey	Morse
Murphy	Nickson-Clark	Parker	Waller	Woods

VACANCIES: 001

On motion of Representative Sassmann, **House Amendment No. 5** was adopted by the following vote, the ayes and noes having been demanded pursuant to Article III, Section 26 of the Constitution:

AYES: 072

Adams	Anderson	Appelbaum	Atchison	Banderman
Bangert	Baringer	Barnes	Brown 149	Brown 16
Brown 27	Brown 87	Burnett	Burton	Butz
Byrnes	Chappell	Clemens	Crossley	Deaton
Diehl	Ealy	Falkner	Fogle	Francis
Haley	Hardwick	Hein	Ingle	Justus
Kalberloh	Lavender	Lewis 25	Lewis 6	Mann
Marquart	Matthiesen	Mayhew	McGaugh	McGill
Merideth	Nurrenbern	O'Donnell	Owen	Phifer
Plank	Pouche	Quade	Riley	Roberts
Sassmann	Sauls	Seitz	Sharp 37	Sharpe 4
Shields	Smith 46	Stacy	Steinhoff	Stinnett
Strickler	Taylor 48	Taylor 84	Terry	Thompson
Unsicker	Walsh Moore	Weber	Wilson	Wright
Young	Mr. Speaker			

NOES: 071

Allen	Amato	Baker	Billington	Bonacker
Bosley	Boyd	Buchheit-Courtway	Busick	Casteel
Christ	Christofanelli	Coleman	Collins	Cook
Copeland	Cupps	Davidson	Davis	Dinkins

1816 *Journal of the House*

Farnan	Fountain Henderson	Gallick	Gragg	Gray
Gregory	Haden	Hausman	Hicks	Hinman
Houx	Hovis	Hudson	Hurlbert	Jones
Keathley	Kelley 127	Kelly 141	Knight	Lonsdale
Lovasco	McMullen	Mosley	Murphy	Myers
Nickson-Clark	Oehlerking	Parker	Patterson	Perkins
Peters	Pollitt	Proudie	Reedy	Reuter
Richey	Sander	Schnelting	Schulte	Schwadron
Smith 163	Sparks	Stephens	Thomas	Titus
Van Schoiack	Veit	Voss	Waller	West
Windham				

PRESENT: 004

Aune	Johnson 23	Mackey	Toalson Reisch
------	------------	--------	----------------

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 015

Black	Bland Manlove	Boggs	Bromley	Burger
Doll	Evans	Griffith	Haffner	Henderson
Johnson 12	Morse	Riggs	Smith 155	Woods

VACANCIES: 001

Representative Bangert offered **House Amendment No. 6.**

House Amendment No. 6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 19, Page 12, Section 19.307, Line 3, by deleting "\$100,000,000" and inserting "\$99,450,000"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references accordingly.

Representative Bangert moved that **House Amendment No. 6** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated.

Representative Merideth offered **House Amendment No. 7.**

House Amendment No. 7

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 19, Page 13, Section 19.308, Line 3, by deleting "859,000,000" and inserting "799,000,000"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references accordingly.

Representative Patterson moved the previous question.

Which motion was adopted by the following vote:

AYES: 093

Allen	Amato	Atchison	Baker	Banderman
Billington	Black	Bonacker	Boyd	Brown 16
Buchheit-Courtway	Busick	Byrnes	Chappell	Christ
Coleman	Cook	Copeland	Cupps	Davidson
Davis	Deaton	Diehl	Dinkins	Evans
Falkner	Farnan	Francis	Gallick	Gregory
Griffith	Haden	Haffner	Haley	Hardwick
Hausman	Henderson	Hinman	Hovis	Hudson
Hurlbert	Jones	Justus	Kalberloh	Keathley
Kelley 127	Kelly 141	Lewis 6	Lonsdale	Lovasco
Marquart	Matthiesen	Mayhew	McGaugh	McGill
McMullen	Murphy	Myers	O'Donnell	Oehlerking
Owen	Patterson	Peters	Pollitt	Pouche
Reedy	Reuter	Richey	Riley	Roberts
Sander	Sassmann	Schnelting	Schulte	Schwadron
Seitz	Sharpe 4	Shields	Smith 155	Smith 163
Sparks	Stacy	Stephens	Stinnett	Taylor 48
Thomas	Titus	Toalson Reisch	Van Schoiack	Veit
Waller	Wilson	Mr. Speaker		

NOES: 037

Adams	Appelbaum	Bangert	Baringer	Barnes
Brown 27	Brown 87	Burnett	Burton	Butz
Collins	Crossley	Ealy	Fogle	Fountain Henderson
Hein	Ingle	Lavender	Lewis 25	Mackey
Mann	Merideth	Mosley	Nurrenbern	Phifer
Plank	Proudie	Quade	Sharp 37	Smith 46
Steinhoff	Strickler	Taylor 84	Unsicker	Walsh Moore
Weber	Windham			

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 032

Anderson	Aune	Bland Manlove	Boggs	Bosley
Bromley	Brown 149	Burger	Casteel	Christofanelli
Clemens	Doll	Gragg	Gray	Hicks
Houx	Johnson 12	Johnson 23	Knight	Morse
Nickson-Clark	Parker	Perkins	Riggs	Sauls
Terry	Thompson	Voss	West	Woods
Wright	Young			

VACANCIES: 001

Representative Merideth moved that **House Amendment No. 7** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated.

Representative Merideth offered **House Amendment No. 8**.

House Amendment No. 8

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 19, Page 13, Section 19.308, Line 3, by deleting "859,000,000" and inserting "850,550,000"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references accordingly.

Representative Patterson moved the previous question.

Which motion was adopted by the following vote:

AYES: 100

Allen	Amato	Atchison	Baker	Banderman
Billington	Black	Bonacker	Boyd	Brown 16
Buchheit-Courtway	Busick	Byrnes	Casteel	Chappell
Christ	Coleman	Cook	Copeland	Cupps
Davidson	Davis	Deaton	Diehl	Dinkins
Evans	Falkner	Farnan	Francis	Gallick
Gragg	Gregory	Griffith	Haden	Haffner
Haley	Hardwick	Hausman	Henderson	Hicks
Hinman	Houx	Hovis	Hudson	Hurlbert
Jones	Justus	Kalberloh	Keathley	Kelley 127
Kelly 141	Knight	Lewis 6	Lonsdale	Lovasco
Marquart	Matthiesen	Mayhew	McGaugh	McGill
McMullen	Murphy	Myers	O'Donnell	Oehlerking
Owen	Patterson	Peters	Pollitt	Pouche
Reedy	Reuter	Richey	Riley	Roberts
Sander	Sassmann	Schnelting	Schulte	Schwadron
Seitz	Sharpe 4	Shields	Smith 155	Smith 163
Sparks	Stacy	Stephens	Stinnett	Taylor 48
Thomas	Thompson	Titus	Toalson Reisch	Van Schoiack
Veit	Voss	Waller	Wilson	Mr. Speaker

NOES: 035

Adams	Appelbaum	Bangert	Baringer	Barnes
Brown 87	Burnett	Burton	Butz	Collins
Crossley	Fogle	Fountain Henderson	Hein	Ingle
Lavender	Lewis 25	Mackey	Mann	Merideth
Mosley	Nurrenbern	Phifer	Plank	Proudie
Quade	Sauls	Sharp 37	Smith 46	Strickler
Taylor 84	Unsicker	Walsh Moore	Weber	Windham

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 027

Anderson	Aune	Bland Manlove	Boggs	Bosley
Bromley	Brown 149	Brown 27	Burger	Christofanelli
Clemens	Doll	Ealy	Gray	Johnson 12
Johnson 23	Morse	Nickson-Clark	Parker	Perkins
Riggs	Steinhoff	Terry	West	Woods
Wright	Young			

VACANCIES: 001

Representative Merideth moved that **House Amendment No. 8** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated.

HCS HB 19, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 20, to appropriate money for the expenses, grants, refunds, distributions, purchase of equipment, planning expenses, capital improvement projects, including but not limited to major additions and renovation of facility components, and equipment or systems for the several departments and offices of state government and the several divisions and programs thereof, and to transfer money among certain funds, to be expended only as provided in Article IV, Section 28 of the Constitution of Missouri for the fiscal period beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2024, was again taken up by Representative Smith (163).

Speaker Pro Tem Henderson resumed the Chair.

Representative Smith (163) offered **House Amendment No. 1**.

House Amendment No. 1

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 20, Page 6, Section 20.125, Line 5, by deleting "\$68,240,494" and inserting "\$63,240,494"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references accordingly.

On motion of Representative Smith (163), **House Amendment No. 1** was adopted.

HCS HB 20, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 19, as amended, to appropriate money for the several departments and offices of state government and the several divisions and programs thereof for planning and capital improvements including but not limited to major additions and renovations, new structures, and land improvements or acquisitions, and to transfer money among certain funds, to be expended only as provided in Article IV, Section 28 of the Constitution of Missouri for the fiscal period beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2024, was again taken up by Representative Smith (163).

Representative Smith (163) offered **House Amendment No. 9**.

House Amendment No. 9

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 19, Page 14, Section 19.317, Line 4, by inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 19.318. To the Department of Transportation
For an engineering study related to improvements to upgrade the U.S. Highway 36 corridor to Interstate 72
From Budget Stabilization Fund (0522).....\$2,500,000"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 20, Section 19.428, Line 6, by inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 19.429. To the Office of Administration
For the Department of Economic Development

For the construction of an entrepreneurial center in a city with more than one thousand three hundred but fewer than one thousand five hundred inhabitants and that is the county seat of a county with more than nine thousand nine hundred but fewer than eleven thousand inhabitants, provided that local matching funds must be provided on a 50/50 state/local basis

From Budget Stabilization Fund (0522).....\$2,200,000"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 21, Section 19.504, Line 5, by inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 19.505. To the Office of Administration
For the Department of Public Safety

For the planning, design, construction, and renovations for a civil air patrol facility in city with more than twenty thousand but fewer than twenty-three thousand inhabitants and that is the county seat of a county with more than forty thousand but fewer than fifty thousand inhabitants, and for equipment for the civil air patrol
From Budget Stabilization Fund (0522).....\$107,558"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 22, Section 19.560, Line 6, by deleting "From Budget Stabilization Fund (0522)" and inserting "From Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery - Health and Economic Impacts Fund (2463)"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references accordingly.

On motion of Representative Smith (163), **House Amendment No. 9** was adopted.

HCS HB 19, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 20, as amended, to appropriate money for the expenses, grants, refunds, distributions, purchase of equipment, planning expenses, capital improvement projects, including but not limited to major additions and renovation of facility components, and equipment or systems for the several departments and offices of state government and the several divisions and programs thereof, and to transfer money among certain funds, to be expended only as provided in Article IV, Section 28 of the Constitution of Missouri for the fiscal period beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2024, was again taken up by Representative Smith (163).

Representative Smith (163) offered **House Amendment No. 2.**

House Amendment No. 2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 20, Page 6, Section 20.125, Line 5, by deleting "\$68,240,494" and inserting "\$60,240,494"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references accordingly.

On motion of Representative Smith (163), **House Amendment No. 2** was adopted.

Representative Smith (163) offered **House Amendment No. 3.**

House Amendment No. 3

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 20, Page 7, Section 20.151, Line 2, by deleting "Service" and inserting "Services"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 19, Section 20.574, Line 6, by deleting "50/50 state/local match rate" and inserting "70/30 state/local match rate"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 35, Section 20.853, Line 10, by inserting after said line the following:

"Section 20.855. To the Office of Administration
For the Department of Social Services

For the planning, design, maintenance, or construction of a nonprofit social services agency located in any city with more than one hundred twenty-five thousand but fewer than one hundred sixty thousand inhabitants that assists residents who are experiencing hardships by providing resources for basic and emergency needs in aide to overcome hardships and maintain self-sufficiency, provided that local match be provided in order to be eligible for state funds From Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery - Health and Economic Impacts Fund (2463)
.....\$6,000,000"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 47, Section 20.897, Line 9, by inserting after said line the following:

"Section 20.898. To the Office of Administration
For the Department of Economic Development

For distribution to a nonprofit organization in a city with more than two hundred sixty but fewer than two hundred ninety-three inhabitants and located in a county with more than one million inhabitants, to demolish abandoned properties
From Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery - Health and Economic Impacts Fund
(2463).....\$2,000,000"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references accordingly.

On motion of Representative Smith (163), **House Amendment No. 3** was adopted.

Representative Cupps offered **House Amendment No. 4.**

House Amendment No. 4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 20, Page 13, Section 20.312, by deleting Line 1 through and including Line 8; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references accordingly.

Representative Patterson moved the previous question.

Which motion was adopted by the following vote:

AYES: 101

Allen	Amato	Atchison	Baker	Banderman
Billington	Black	Bonacker	Boyd	Bromley
Brown 149	Brown 16	Buchheit-Courtway	Busick	Byrnes
Casteel	Chappell	Christ	Christofanelli	Coleman
Cook	Copeland	Cupps	Davidson	Davis
Deaton	Diehl	Dinkins	Evans	Falkner
Farnan	Francis	Gallick	Gragg	Gregory
Griffith	Haden	Haffner	Haley	Hardwick
Hausman	Henderson	Hicks	Hinman	Hovis
Hudson	Jones	Justus	Kalberloh	Keathley

1822 *Journal of the House*

Kelley 127	Kelly 141	Knight	Lewis 6	Lonsdale
Lovasco	Marquart	Mayhew	McGaugh	McGirt
McMullen	Morse	Murphy	Myers	O'Donnell
Oehlerking	Owen	Parker	Patterson	Perkins
Peters	Pollitt	Pouche	Reedy	Riggs
Riley	Roberts	Sander	Sassmann	Schnelting
Schulte	Schwadron	Seitz	Sharpe 4	Shields
Smith 155	Smith 163	Sparks	Stacy	Stephens
Taylor 48	Thomas	Thompson	Titus	Van Schoiack
Veit	Voss	Waller	Wilson	Wright
Mr. Speaker				

NOES: 030

Adams	Appelbaum	Bangert	Brown 87	Burnett
Burton	Butz	Crossley	Ealy	Fogle
Fountain Henderson	Hein	Ingle	Lavender	Lewis 25
Mann	Merideth	Mosley	Nurrenbern	Phifer
Plank	Quade	Sauls	Sharp 37	Steinhoff
Strickler	Taylor 84	Unsicker	Weber	Windham

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 031

Anderson	Aune	Baringer	Barnes	Bland Manlove
Boggs	Bosley	Brown 27	Burger	Clemens
Collins	Doll	Gray	Houx	Hurlbert
Johnson 12	Johnson 23	Mackey	Matthiesen	Nickson-Clark
Proudie	Reuter	Richey	Smith 46	Stinnett
Terry	Toalson Reisch	Walsh Moore	West	Woods
Young				

VACANCIES: 001

Representative Cupps moved that **House Amendment No. 4** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated.

Representative Gregory offered **House Amendment No. 5**.

House Amendment No. 5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 20, Page 4, Section 20.065, Line 6, by deleting "98,842,820" and inserting "98,342,820"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references accordingly.

On motion of Representative Gregory, **House Amendment No. 5** was adopted.

Representative Gregory offered **House Amendment No. 6**.

House Amendment No. 6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 20, Page 4, Section 20.070, Line 12, by inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 20.071. To the Office of Administration
For the Department of Economic Development

For distribution to a nonprofit organization for the maintenance, repairs, replacement and improvements to buildings in the downtown area of a city with more than one thousand three hundred but fewer than one thousand five hundred inhabitants and located in a county with more than twenty-two thousand but fewer than twenty-five thousand inhabitants and with a county seat with more than twelve thousand five hundred but fewer than sixteen thousand inhabitants

From Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery - Health and Economic Impacts Fund (2463)

.....\$500,000"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references accordingly.

On motion of Representative Gregory, **House Amendment No. 6** was adopted.

Representative Chappell offered **House Amendment No. 7**.

House Amendment No. 7

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 20, Page 2, Section 20.010, Line 10, by deleting "500,000" and inserting "165,343"; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 20.013, Line 6, by deleting "25,000,000" and inserting "23,714,525"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 3, Section 20.026, Line 7, by deleting "500,000" and inserting "279,102";
and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 20.030, Line 7, by deleting "16,537,080" and inserting "13,603,768"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 4, Section 20.075, Line 5, by deleting "10,000,000" and inserting "2,386,948"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 5, Section 20.095, Line 5, by deleting "5,000,000" and inserting "4,817,500";
and

Further amend said bill, Page 6, Section 20.125, Line 5, by deleting "68,240,494" and inserting "67,316,472"; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 20.135, Line 8, by deleting "104,662,200" and inserting "104,137,341"; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 20.145, Line 5, by deleting "1,125,000" and inserting "672,463"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 7, Section 20.175, Line 5, by deleting "556,013" and inserting "553,305";
and

Further amend said bill, Page 8, Section 20.180, Line 5, by deleting “1,081,500” and inserting “950,250”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 20.185, Line 8, by deleting “148,713,118” and inserting “123,043,599”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 9, Section 20.195, Line 6, by deleting “10,000,000” and inserting “7,591,555”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 20.196, Line 5, by deleting “2,300,000” and inserting “1,534,667”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 20.205, Line 7, by deleting “8,500,000” and inserting “8,363,105”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 12, Section 20.217, Line 11, by deleting “607,524” and inserting “401,320”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 20.310, Line 7, by deleting “32,602,602” and inserting “32,343,852”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 13, Section 20.325, Line 5, by deleting “475,516” and inserting “376,306”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 6, by deleting “411,203,045” and inserting “411,193,222”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 20.330, Line 6, by deleting “40,900,200” and inserting “40,897,066”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 14, Section 20.335, Line 4, by deleting “863,011” and inserting “776,234”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 16, Section 20.375, Line 4, by deleting “2,219,298” and inserting “1,799,279”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 5, by deleting “7,778,267” and inserting “7,732,417”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 16, Section 20.405, Line 7, by deleting “13,695,221” and inserting “13,278,646”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 17, Section 20.500, Line 7, by deleting “20,000,000” and inserting “19,779,444”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 20.510, Line 17, by deleting “13,744,308” and inserting “12,449,405”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 18, by deleting “111,900,913” and inserting “104,435,497”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 18, Section 20.520, Line 6, by deleting “1,099,903” and inserting “1,011,870”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 20.525, Line 5, by deleting “2,444,120” and inserting “2,212,854”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 6, by deleting “25,000,000” and inserting “24,674,740”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 20.570, Line 7, by deleting “3,100,000” and inserting “3,045,530”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 20, Section 20.610, Line 7, by deleting “78,626,000” and inserting “77,946,766”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 20.625, Line 5, by deleting “7,000,000” and inserting “6,878,800”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 22, Section 20.646, Line 11, by deleting “100,000” and inserting “81,971”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 31, Section 20.834, Line 7, by deleting “4,000,000” and inserting “3,994,652”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 33, Section 20.844, Line 11, by deleting “6,000,000” and inserting “5,994,230”; and

Further amend said bill, Pages 33-34, Section 20.845, Line 1 through and including Line 9, by deleting said lines in their entirety; and

Further amend said bill, Page 36, Section 20.857, Line 7, by deleting “15,000,000” and inserting “14,935,472”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 37, Section 20.863, Line 11, by deleting “250,000” and inserting “155,125”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 39, Section 20.868, Line 1 through and including Line 9, by deleting said lines in their entirety; and

Further amend said bill, Page 39, Section 20.870, Line 10, by deleting “2,000,000” and inserting “1,853,583”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 41, Section 20.876, Line 10, by deleting “300,000” and inserting “176,192”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 46, Section 20.892, Line 12, by deleting “3,500,000” and inserting “3,489,083”; and

Further amend said bill, Page 47, Section 20.900, Line 3, by deleting “2,494,352” and inserting “2,117,607”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 9, by deleting “852,664” and inserting “657,203”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 15, by deleting “2,083,765” and inserting “1,718,117”; and

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 16, by deleting “302,537” and inserting “103,730”; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references accordingly.

On motion of Representative Chappell, **House Amendment No. 7** was adopted by the following vote, the ayes and noes having been demanded pursuant to Article III, Section 26 of the Constitution:

AYES: 110

Allen	Amato	Atchison	Banderman	Billington
Black	Boggs	Bonacker	Boyd	Bromley
Brown 149	Brown 16	Buchheit-Courtway	Burger	Busick
Byrnes	Casteel	Chappell	Christ	Christofanelli
Coleman	Cook	Copeland	Crossley	Cupps
Davidson	Davis	Deaton	Diehl	Dinkins
Ealy	Evans	Falkner	Farnan	Francis
Gallick	Gragg	Gregory	Griffith	Haden
Haffner	Haley	Hardwick	Hausman	Hein
Henderson	Hicks	Hinman	Hovis	Hudson
Hurlbert	Jones	Justus	Kalberloh	Keathley
Kelley 127	Knight	Lewis 6	Lonsdale	Lovasco
Marquart	Matthiesen	Mayhew	McGaugh	McGill
McMullen	Morse	Myers	O'Donnell	Oehlerking
Owen	Parker	Patterson	Perkins	Peters
Plank	Pollitt	Pouche	Reedy	Reuter
Richey	Riggs	Roberts	Sander	Sassmann
Sauls	Schnelting	Schulte	Schwadron	Seitz
Sharpe 4	Shields	Smith 163	Smith 46	Sparks
Steinhoff	Stephens	Strickler	Taylor 48	Taylor 84
Thomas	Thompson	Titus	Van Schoiack	Veit
Voss	Waller	Wilson	Wright	Mr. Speaker

NOES: 025

Adams	Appelbaum	Bangert	Baringer	Barnes
Brown 87	Burnett	Burton	Butz	Fogle
Fountain Henderson	Ingle	Lavender	Lewis 25	Mackey
Mann	Merideth	Mosley	Nurrenbern	Phifer
Quade	Unsicker	Walsh Moore	Weber	Windham

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 027

Anderson	Aune	Baker	Bland Manlove	Bosley
Brown 27	Clemens	Collins	Doll	Gray
Houx	Johnson 12	Johnson 23	Kelly 141	Murphy
Nickson-Clark	Proudie	Riley	Sharp 37	Smith 155
Stacy	Stinnett	Terry	Toalson Reisch	West
Woods	Young			

VACANCIES: 001

Representative Deaton offered **House Amendment No. 8.**

House Amendment No. 8

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 20, Page 8, Section 20.176, Line 4, by inserting immediately after the word "county" the following:

", provided that local matching funds must be provided on a 50/50 state/local basis"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references accordingly.

On motion of Representative Deaton, **House Amendment No. 8** was adopted.

Representative Bangert offered **House Amendment No. 9.**

House Amendment No. 9

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 20, Page 4, Section 20.065, Line 6, by deleting "\$98,842,820" and inserting "\$98,432,320"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references accordingly.

Speaker Plocher resumed the Chair.

On motion of Representative Bangert, **House Amendment No. 9** was adopted.

Representative Bangert offered **House Amendment No. 10.**

House Amendment No. 10

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 20, Page 5, Section 20.100, Line 7, by inserting immediately after said line the following:

"Section 20.101. To the Office of Administration
For the Department of Economic Development

For the replacement of a bathroom and purchase of a bucket truck in a city with more than twenty-three thousand but fewer than twenty-seven thousand inhabitants and located in a county with more than one million inhabitants From Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery - Health and Economic Impacts Fund (2463).....\$410,500"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references accordingly.

On motion of Representative Bangert, **House Amendment No. 10** was adopted.

Representative Lavender offered **House Amendment No. 11.**

House Amendment No. 11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 20, Page 2, Section 20.013, Line 6, by deleting "\$25,000,000" and inserting "\$20,500,000"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references accordingly.

Representative Patterson moved the previous question.

Which motion was adopted by the following vote:

AYES: 100

Allen	Amato	Atchison	Banderman	Billington
Black	Boggs	Bonacker	Boyd	Bromley
Brown 149	Buchheit-Courtway	Burger	Busick	Byrnes
Casteel	Chappell	Christ	Christofanelli	Coleman
Cook	Cupps	Davidson	Davis	Deaton
Diehl	Dinkins	Evans	Falkner	Farnan
Francis	Gallick	Gragg	Gregory	Griffith
Haden	Haffner	Haley	Hardwick	Hausman
Henderson	Hinman	Hovis	Hudson	Hurlbert
Jones	Justus	Kalberloh	Keathley	Kelley 127
Kelly 141	Lewis 6	Lonsdale	Lovasco	Mayhew
McGaugh	McGirt	McMullen	Morse	Murphy
Myers	O'Donnell	Oehlerking	Owen	Parker
Patterson	Perkins	Peters	Pollitt	Pouche
Reedy	Reuter	Richey	Riggs	Riley
Roberts	Sander	Sassmann	Schnelting	Schulte
Schwadron	Seitz	Sharpe 4	Shields	Smith 155
Smith 163	Sparks	Stacy	Stephens	Taylor 48
Thomas	Thompson	Titus	Van Schoiack	Veit
Voss	Waller	Wilson	Wright	Mr. Speaker

NOES: 029

Adams	Appelbaum	Bangert	Baringer	Burnett
Burton	Butz	Crossley	Fogle	Fountain Henderson
Hein	Ingle	Lavender	Lewis 25	Mann
Merideth	Nurrenbern	Phifer	Plank	Quade
Sauls	Smith 46	Steinhoff	Strickler	Taylor 84
Unsicker	Walsh Moore	Weber	Windham	

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 033

Anderson	Aune	Baker	Barnes	Bland Manlove
Bosley	Brown 16	Brown 27	Brown 87	Clemens
Collins	Copeland	Doll	Ealy	Gray
Hicks	Houx	Johnson 12	Johnson 23	Knight
Mackey	Marquart	Matthiesen	Mosley	Nickson-Clark
Proudie	Sharp 37	Stinnett	Terry	Toalson Reisch
West	Woods	Young		

VACANCIES: 001

Representative Lavender moved that **House Amendment No. 11** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated.

HCS HB 20, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 17, as amended, to appropriate money for capital improvement and other purposes for the several departments and offices of state government and the several divisions and programs thereof to be expended only as provided in Article IV, Section 28 of the Constitution of Missouri for the period beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2024, was again taken up by Representative Smith (163).

On motion of Representative Smith (163), **HCS HB 17, as amended**, was adopted.

On motion of Representative Smith (163), **HCS HB 17, as amended**, was ordered perfected and printed.

HCS HB 18, to appropriate money for the several departments and offices of state government and the several divisions and programs thereof: for the purchase of equipment; planning, expenses, and capital improvement projects involving the maintenance, repair, replacement, and improvement of state buildings and facilities, including installation, modification, and renovation of facility components, equipment or systems; grants, refunds, distributions, planning, expenses, and land improvements; and to transfer money among certain funds; to be expended only as provided in Article IV, Section 28 of the Constitution of Missouri, for the fiscal period beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2024, was again taken up by Representative Smith (163).

On motion of Representative Smith (163), **HCS HB 18** was adopted.

On motion of Representative Smith (163), **HCS HB 18** was ordered perfected and printed.

HCS HB 19, as amended, to appropriate money for the several departments and offices of state government and the several divisions and programs thereof for planning and capital improvements including but not limited to major additions and renovations, new structures, and land improvements or acquisitions, and to transfer money among certain funds, to be expended only as provided in Article IV, Section 28 of the Constitution of Missouri for the fiscal period beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2024, was again taken up by Representative Smith (163).

On motion of Representative Smith (163), **HCS HB 19, as amended**, was adopted.

On motion of Representative Smith (163), **HCS HB 19, as amended**, was ordered perfected and printed.

HCS HB 20, as amended, to appropriate money for the expenses, grants, refunds, distributions, purchase of equipment, planning expenses, capital improvement projects, including but not limited to major additions and renovation of facility components, and equipment or systems for the several departments and offices of state government and the several divisions and programs thereof, and to transfer money among certain funds, to be expended only as provided in Article IV, Section 28 of the Constitution of Missouri for the fiscal period beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2024, was again taken up by Representative Smith (163).

On motion of Representative Smith (163), **HCS HB 20, as amended**, was adopted.

On motion of Representative Smith (163), **HCS HB 20, as amended**, was ordered perfected and printed.

REFERRAL OF HOUSE BILLS

The following House Bills were referred to the Committee indicated:

HCS HBs 267 & 347 - Fiscal Review
HB 349 - Fiscal Review
HB 716 - Fiscal Review
HCS HBs 876, 771, 676 & 551 - Fiscal Review
HCS HB 1023 - Fiscal Review
HB 1034 - Fiscal Review
HCS HB 1038 - Fiscal Review

REFERRAL OF SENATE BILLS

The following Senate Bills were referred to the Committee indicated:

SS SB 128 - Children and Families
SS SB 190 - Special Committee on Tax Reform
SB 275 - Ways and Means
SS SCS SB 398 - Special Committee on Public Policy
SB 542 - General Laws

COMMITTEE REPORTS

Committee on Health and Mental Health Policy, Chairman Stephens reporting:

Mr. Speaker: Your Committee on Health and Mental Health Policy, to which was referred **SS SCS SB 41**, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it **Do Pass** by the following vote:

Ayes (9): Appelbaum, Clemens, Cook, Griffith, Kelley (127), Lewis (25), Schwadron, Stephens and Wright

Noes (4): Amato, Davis, Peters and Thomas

Absent (1): Doll

Mr. Speaker: Your Committee on Health and Mental Health Policy, to which was referred **SS SCS SB 106**, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it **Do Pass with House Committee Substitute** by the following vote:

Ayes (12): Amato, Appelbaum, Clemens, Cook, Davis, Griffith, Kelley (127), Lewis (25), Peters, Stephens, Thomas and Wright

Noes (0)

Absent (2): Doll and Schwadron

Committee on Rules - Legislative Oversight, Chairman Knight reporting:

Mr. Speaker: Your Committee on Rules - Legislative Oversight, to which was referred **HB 646**, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it **Do Not Pass** by the following vote:

Ayes (5): Hudson, Knight, McGirl, Owen and Schnelting

Noes (5): Bosley, Buchheit-Courtway, Burger, Lavender and Unsicker

Absent (0)

Mr. Speaker: Your Committee on Rules - Legislative Oversight, to which was referred **HB 978**, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it **Do Pass** by the following vote:

Ayes (8): Buchheit-Courtway, Burger, Hudson, Knight, Lavender, McGirl, Owen and Unsicker

Noes (0)

Absent (2): Bosley and Schnelting

Mr. Speaker: Your Committee on Rules - Legislative Oversight, to which was referred **HCS HB 992**, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it **Do Pass** by the following vote:

Ayes (4): Burger, Knight, McGirl and Owen

Noes (3): Lavender, Schnelting and Unsicker

Absent (3): Bosley, Buchheit-Courtway and Hudson

Mr. Speaker: Your Committee on Rules - Legislative Oversight, to which was referred **SB 34**, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it **Do Pass** by the following vote:

Ayes (7): Buchheit-Courtway, Burger, Hudson, Knight, McGirl, Owen and Schnelting

Noes (2): Lavender and Unsicker

Present (1): Bosley

Absent (0)

COMMITTEE CHANGES

April 18, 2023

Ms. Dana Rademan Miller
Chief Clerk
Missouri House of Representatives
State Capitol, Room 310
Jefferson City, MO 65101

Dear Ms. Miller:

I hereby remove Representative Donnie Brown from the Seismic Safety Commission.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact my office.

Sincerely,

/s/ Dean Plocher
Speaker of the House

ADJOURNMENT

On motion of Representative Patterson, the House adjourned until 10:00 a.m.,
Wednesday, April 19, 2023.

CORRECTION TO THE HOUSE JOURNAL

Correct House Journal, Fifty-fifth Day, Monday, April 17, 2023, Page 1793, Lines 15-27,
by deleting said lines.

COMMITTEE HEARINGS

BUDGET

Wednesday, April 19, 2023, 8:00 AM, House Hearing Room 3.
Public hearing will be held: HB 998, HB 1068, HB 1171, HB 1182

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

Thursday, April 20, 2023, 10:00 AM or upon adjournment (whichever is later),
House Hearing Room 6.
Executive session will be held: SS SB 199, SS SB 213, SS SB 198

CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Wednesday, April 19, 2023, 12:00 PM or upon morning recess (whichever is later),
Joint Hearing Room (117).
Public hearing will be held: HB 1242, HB 1378

CORRECTIONS AND PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS

Wednesday, April 19, 2023, 4:30 PM or upon adjournment (whichever is later),
House Hearing Room 1.
Executive session will be held: HB 69

CRIME PREVENTION AND PUBLIC SAFETY

Thursday, April 20, 2023, 8:00 AM, House Hearing Room 7.
Public hearing will be held: HB 665, HB 924, HB 1158
Executive session will be held: HB 346, HB 468, HB 531, HB 1228

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Wednesday, April 19, 2023, 9:00 AM, House Hearing Room 1.
Executive session will be held: HB 1345, HB 752, SS SB 138
Added SB 138.
AMENDED

ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

Wednesday, April 19, 2023, 8:00 AM, House Hearing Room 7.
Public hearing will be held: HB 1087
Executive session will be held: HB 558, HB 1163, SS#2 SCS SBs 4, 42 & 89, HB 883

EMERGING ISSUES

Wednesday, April 19, 2023, 4:30 PM or upon adjournment (whichever is later),
House Hearing Room 6.
Public hearing will be held: HB 265
Executive session will be held: HB 1169, SS SB 23, HB 1149, HB 1346, HB 912, HB 1293
Removed HB 1187.
AMENDED

FISCAL REVIEW

Wednesday, April 19, 2023, 9:30 AM, House Hearing Room 4.
Executive session will be held: HCS SCR 7, SS SCS HCS HBs 903, 465, 430 & 499,
HCS HB 1038
Executive session may be held on any matter referred to the committee.

GOVERNMENT EFFICIENCY AND DOWNSIZING

Wednesday, April 19, 2023, 8:00 AM, House Hearing Room 6.
Public hearing will be held: SCR 10
Executive session will be held: HB 338, HB 1259, HB 517
Added HB 517.
AMENDED

HEALTHCARE REFORM

Wednesday, April 19, 2023, 12:00 PM or upon morning recess (whichever is later),
House Hearing Room 5.
Public hearing will be held: HB 1365, HB 1239
Executive session will be held: HB 773, HB 820, HB 860, HB 1399
Removed HB 1148.
AMENDED

JOINT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT

Wednesday, April 26, 2023, 8:30 AM, Joint Hearing Room (117).

Quarterly investment reporting and legislative update.

JUDICIARY

Wednesday, April 19, 2023, 4:30 PM or upon adjournment (whichever is later),
House Hearing Room 7.

Executive session will be held: HB 251, HB 138, HB 82, HB 776, HB 444, HB 750,
HB 1176, HB 453, HB 835, HB 405, HB 371, SS SB 227, SS SB 245, SCS SB 103,
SS#3 SB 22, SS SCS SB 72

LEGISLATIVE REVIEW

Wednesday, April 19, 2023, 5:00 PM or upon adjournment of Rules - Legislative Oversight
(whichever is later), House Hearing Room 4.

Executive session will be held: HCS HBs 532 & 751

CORRECTED

PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION AND LICENSING

Thursday, April 20, 2023, 10:00 AM or upon adjournment (whichever is later),
House Hearing Room 5.

Executive session will be held: SS SCS SB 157

RULES - ADMINISTRATIVE OVERSIGHT

Monday, April 24, 2023, 2:00 PM, House Hearing Room 4.

Executive session will be held: HCS HR 12, HJR 66, HB 34, HB 36, HB 104, HB 310,
HCS HB 344, HB 434, HB 530, HB 549, HCS HB 759, HB 884, HCS HB 1039, HB 1051,
HB 1099, HB 1175, HCS HB 1252, HB 1325, HB 1367, HCS SB 109, HCS HB 1144, HB 1078
Executive session may be held on any matter referred to the committee.

Added HB 1078.

AMENDED

RULES - LEGISLATIVE OVERSIGHT

Wednesday, April 19, 2023, 4:30 PM or upon adjournment (whichever is later),
House Hearing Room 4.

Executive session will be held: HCR 15, HCS HJR 7 & 11, HB 152, HB 369, HB 392,
HB 764, HB 926, HCS HB 1076, HCS HB 1143, SCS SCR 4, SS SJR 3, SS#2 SB 39,
SS#2 SCS SBs 49, 236 & 164, HCS SS SCS SB 133

Executive session may be held on any matter referred to the committee.

SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATION

Wednesday, April 19, 2023, 4:30 PM or upon adjournment (whichever is later),
House Hearing Room 5.

Executive session will be held: HB 127

Time change.

CORRECTED

TRANSPORTATION ACCOUNTABILITY

Thursday, April 20, 2023, 8:00 AM, House Hearing Room 1.

Public hearing will be held: HB 897, HB 1302

Executive session will be held: HB 1363, HB 1398

Upon adjournment of session, there will be a presentation by MODOT on “Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction”. Public testimony will be allowed.

Added HB 1398.

AMENDED

TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE

Wednesday, April 19, 2023, 12:00 PM or upon morning recess (whichever is later),

House Hearing Room 7.

Public hearing will be held: HB 1276, HB 1372, HB 1397, HB 745

Executive session will be held: HB 1395, HB 1377

Removed HB 527.

AMENDED

UTILITIES

Wednesday, April 19, 2023, 12:00 PM or upon morning recess (whichever is later),

House Hearing Room 1.

Public hearing will be held: HB 1357, HB 1246, HB 1071, HB 928

WAYS AND MEANS

Thursday, April 20, 2023, 8:00 AM, House Hearing Room 5.

Public hearing will be held: HB 945, SJR 21

WORKFORCE AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

Wednesday, April 19, 2023, 12:00 PM or upon morning recess (whichever is later),

House Hearing Room 6.

Executive session will be held: HB 1018

Presentations regarding the Workforce Solutions Group programs. Presenters will be Dr. Jeff L. Pittman, Chancellor, St. Louis Community College and NFIB members: Jan Haviland, Haviland Corporation; Mike King, Express Employment Professionals; Jack Schroeder, Specialized Collision Center; and Matt Green, Bar Vino/Bar Whiskey.

HOUSE CALENDAR

FIFTY-SEVENTH DAY, WEDNESDAY, APRIL 19, 2023

HOUSE BILLS FOR PERFECTION

HCS HB 198 - Wright

HB 1044 - Haffner

HB 1208 - Casteel

HB 822 - Smith (155)

HB 77 - Kelley (127)

HCS HB 106 - Barnes
HB 232 - Bangert
HB 391 - Murphy
HCS HB 393 - Black
HB 400 - McGirl
HB 440 - Hovis
HB 449 - Butz
HCS HB 489 - Baker
HCS HBs 502 & 887 - Haley
HCS HB 515 - Mayhew
HCS HB 633 - Kelley (127)
HCS HB 669 - Copeland
HB 697 - Hovis
HB 734 - Knight
HB 817 - Morse
HB 823 - Smith (155)
HCS HB 881 - Christofanelli
HB 891 - Falkner
HB 929 - West
HCS HB 959 - Gregory
HCS HB 1129 - Burger
HCS HB 992 - Lewis (6)

HOUSE BILLS FOR PERFECTION - INFORMAL

HCS HB 355, (Legislative Review 4/4/23) - Davidson
HCS HB 736 - Riggs
HB 920 - Anderson
HCS HBs 348, 285 & 407 - Coleman
HCS HB 510 - Griffith
HB 44, (Legislative Review 3/21/23) - Haley
HB 67, (Legislative Review 3/21/23) - Terry
HB 487, (Legislative Review 3/21/23) - Francis
HB 528, (Legislative Review 3/21/23) - Murphy
HB 547, (Legislative Review 3/21/23) - Roberts
HS HB 1021 - Baker
HB 1055, (Legislative Review 3/21/23) - Mayhew
HCS HB 48 - Haley
HB 512 - Mayhew
HCS HB 584 - Owen
HCS HB 586 - Owen
HCS HB 824 - O'Donnell
HCS HB 1196 - Richey
HB 1154, with HA 1, pending - Houx
HB 102 - Baringer
HB 212 - Smith (46)

HCS HB 271 - Riley
HB 436 - Nickson-Clark
HCS HB 714 - Kelly (141)
HB 999 - Anderson
HB 234 - Bangert
HCS HB 250 - Haley
HCS HB 262 - Sander
HCS HB 336 - Boggs
HCS HBs 404 & 501 - Haden
HCS HBs 532 & 751, (Legislative Review 4/18/23) - Mayhew
HCS HB 580 - Houx
HB 1028 - Smith (155)
HB 770 - Thompson
HB 571 - Allen
HCS HB 157 - O'Donnell
HCS HB 342 - Pouche
HCS HB 589 - Murphy
HCS HB 425 - Perkins
HB 513 - Mayhew
HCS HB 134 - Hudson
HCS HBs 604 & 180 - Reedy
HB 696 - Hovis
HB 1370 - Mayhew
HCS HBs 185 & 281 - Murphy
HB 516 - Mayhew
HB 643 - Francis

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS FOR THIRD READING - INFORMAL

HCR 11 - Schnelting

HOUSE BILLS FOR THIRD READING

HCS HB 188 - Murphy
HB 542 - Haden
HCS HBs 1082 & 1094 - Thompson
HB 437 - Banderman
HCS HB 1023, (Fiscal Review 4/18/23) - Diehl
HB 1034, (Fiscal Review 4/18/23) - McMullen
HCS HB 1214 - Hinman
HCS HB 1038, (Fiscal Review 4/18/23) - Christ
HCS HB 536 - Keathley
HCS HBs 267 & 347, (Fiscal Review 4/18/23) - Buchheit-Courtway
HB 836 - Griffith
HS HB 1117 - Seitz

1838 *Journal of the House*

HCS HB 303 - Roberts

HCS HBs 876, 771, 676 & 551, (Fiscal Review 4/18/23), E.C. - Hurlbert

HB 246 - Hurlbert

HB 716, (Fiscal Review 4/18/23) - Kelly (141)

HB 349, (Fiscal Review 4/18/23) - Christofanelli

HOUSE BILLS FOR THIRD READING - INFORMAL

HCS HB 733 - Boggs

HCS HB 657 - Smith (155)

HCS HBs 700 & 445 - Hardwick

HCS HB 719, E.C. - Riley

HOUSE BILLS FOR THIRD READING - CONSENT

HB 746 - Sauls

SENATE BILLS FOR THIRD READING

SS SB 139 - Griffith

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS FOR THIRD READING

HCS SCR 7, (Fiscal Review 4/17/23) - Van Schoiack

SCR 8 - Parker

HOUSE BILLS WITH SENATE AMENDMENTS

SS HCS HBs 115 & 99 - Shields

SS SCS HCS HBs 903, 465, 430 & 499, as amended (Fiscal Review 4/17/23), E.C. - Haffner

ACTIONS PURSUANT TO ARTICLE IV, SECTION 27

HCS HB 3001 - Smith (163)

CCS SS SCS HCS HB 3002 - Smith (163)

CCS SS SCS HCS HB 3003 - Smith (163)

CCS SCS HCS HB 3004 - Smith (163)

CCS SCS HCS HB 3005 - Smith (163)

CCS SCS HCS HB 3006 - Smith (163)

CCS SCS HCS HB 3007 - Smith (163)

CCS SS SCS HCS HB 3008 - Smith (163)

CCS SCS HCS HB 3009 - Smith (163)

CCS SS SCS HCS HB 3010 - Smith (163)

CCS SS SCS HCS HB 3011 - Smith (163)

CCS SS SCS HCS HB 3012 - Smith (163)

CCS SCS HCS HB 3013 - Smith (163)

SCS HCS HB 3017 - Smith (163)
SCS HCS HB 3018 - Smith (163)
SCS HCS HB 3019 - Smith (163)
SS SCS HCS HB 3020 - Smith (163)

(This page intentionally left blank)